

No. 11-1347

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY LEE CHAFIN, PETITIONER

v.

LYNNE HALES CHAFIN

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
SHARON SWINGLE
Attorneys

HAROLD HONGJU KOH
*Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement.....	1
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
Return of a child in conformity with a district court’s order under the Hague Convention does not moot an appeal of the return order	11
A. Whether this case is moot depends on whether there is a live controversy the resolution of which would have real-world consequences for the parties	12
B. This case is not moot because a federal appellate court’s order could have concrete consequences for the parties	14
C. The history and purposes of the Convention support the conclusion that an appeal of a return order is not mooted by the child’s return	23
Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1983 (2010)	17, 23, 24
Ac. Rel. Lisboa of May 2, 1989, No. 0002087, Rel. Herlander Martins (Port.)	30
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 130 S. Ct. 576 (2009)	12
<i>Arkadelphia Milling Co. v. St. Louis Sw. Ry.</i> , 249 U.S. 134 (1919)	15
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	14
<i>Bekier v. Bekier</i> , 248 F.3d 1051 (11th Cir. 2001).....	8, 21, 25
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011)	22
<i>City of L.A. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , No. 2110421, 2012 WL 3055522 (Ala. Civ. App. July 27, 2012)	9, 13, 19
<i>Church of Scientology v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	12, 14, 21
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988)	18
<i>Fawcett v. McRoberts</i> , 326 F.3d 491 (4th Cir. 2003), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1983 (2010)	17, 22
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Interstate Natural Gas Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 577 (1949)	15
<i>Friedrich v. Friedrich</i> , 78 F.3d 1060 (6th Cir. 1996)	24, 25
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008)	27
<i>Gaudin v. Remis</i> , 334 Fed. Appx. 133 (9th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 109 (2010)	22
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	21
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	17
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	15
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 1306 (1989)	25
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	16
<i>Larbie v. Larbie</i> , 690 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2012), petition for cert. pending, No. 12-304 (filed Sept. 7, 2012)	16
<i>Leman v. Krentler-Arnold Hinge Last Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 448 (1932)	15, 16
<i>Leser v. Berridge</i> , 668 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	12

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Credit Builders of Am., Inc.</i> , 2 F.3d 103 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 978 (1993)	22
<i>Mills v. Green</i> , 159 U.S. 651 (1895)	12, 14
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982)	12
<i>Northwestern Fuel Co. v. Brock</i> , 139 U.S. 216 (1891)	15
<i>Public Serv. Comm'n v. Brashear Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 312 U.S. 621 (1941)	15
<i>Ratner v. Sioux Natural Gas Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 512 (5th Cir. 1985)	21
S.T.C., May 20, 2002 (B.O.E., No. 120, p. 47) (Spain)	28
<i>Silva v. Di Vittorio</i> , 658 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Slagenweit v. Slagenweit</i> , 63 F.3d 719 (8th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Steele v. Bulova Watch Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 280 (1952)	15
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	21
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	18
<i>United States v. Villamonte-Marquez</i> , 462 U.S. 579 (1983)	21
<i>Von Kennel Gaudin v. Remis</i> , 282 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2002)	4, 23
<i>Walsh v. Walsh</i> , 221 F.3d 204 (1st Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1159 (2001)	26
<i>Whiting v. Krassner</i> , 391 F.3d 540 (3d Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 545 U.S. 1131 (2005)	14
Constitution, treaty, statutes, regulation and rule:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	10, 11, 14, 23, 31
§ 2	12

VI

Treaty, statutes, regulation and rule:	Page
Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, Oct. 25, 1980, T.I.A.S.	
No. 11,670, 1343 U.N.T.S. 89.....	2, 4
Introductory decls.....	2, 3
Art. 1	2, 23
Art. 1(a).....	2, 24
Art. 2	24
Art. 3	2, 13
Art. 4	2, 22, 23, 25
Art. 5	13
Art. 7	5
Art. 11	3, 24
Art. 12	3, 13, 23, 24
Art. 13	3, 13, 23
Art. 15	17
Art. 16	3, 18, 19
Art. 17	3, 17, 18
Art. 19	3, 18
International Child Abduction Remedies Act,	
42 U.S.C. 11601 <i>et seq.</i>	4
42 U.S.C. 11601(a)	2
42 U.S.C. 11601(a)(1)	4
42 U.S.C. 11601(a)(4)	4, 5
42 U.S.C. 11601(b)(1)	4
42 U.S.C. 11601(b)(2)	4
42 U.S.C. 11601(b)(3)(B).....	27
42 U.S.C. 11601(b)(4)	4
42 U.S.C. 11603(a)	4
42 U.S.C. 11603(b).....	4

VII

Statutes, regulation and rule—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 11603(d).....	4
42 U.S.C. 11603(e)(2)	5
42 U.S.C. 11603(g).....	27
42 U.S.C. 11606(a)	5
42 U.S.C. 11607(b)(3)	5, 20
28 U.S.C. 1291	27
Ala. Code § 30-3B-102(4) (LexisNexis 2011).....	19
Child Abduction and Custody Act 1985 (UK):	
ch. 60:	
Pt. I, §§ 1-11.....	16
Pt. II:	
§ 10(2)(d)	17
§ 12	17
§ 15.....	17
22 C.F.R. 94.2.....	5
Fed. R. App. P. 3.....	27
Miscellaneous:	
1 Dicey, Morris & Collins, <i>The Conflict of Laws</i> (14th ed. 2006)	17, 20
Directorate of Legal Research, The Law Library of Congress, <i>Report for Congress: Hague Convention</i> <i>on International Child Abduction</i> (June 2004)	30
H.R. Rep. No. 525, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988).....	27
Hague Conference on Private Int'l Law:	
3 Actes et Documents de la Quatorzieme Session (Child Abduction) (1982):	
Elisa Perez-Vera, <i>Explanatory Report</i>	3, 23
<i>Members of the First Commission, Proces-</i> <i>verbaux et Documents de travail de la</i> <i>Premiere commission</i>	4

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Enforcement of Orders Made Under the 1980 Convention: A Comparative Legal Study, Prelim. Doc. No. 6 of Oct. 2006, for 5th Meeting of Special Comm'n to review the operation of the Hague Convention</i>	30
<i>Guide to Good Practice Under the Hague Convention of 25 Oct. 1980 on the Civil Aspects of Child Abduction (2003)</i>	31
<i>Hague International Child Abduction Convention; Text and Legal Analysis, 51 Fed. Reg. (1986):</i>	
p. 10,494	2
p. 10,498	3
pp. 10,498-10,502.....	2
pp. 10,503-10,516.....	2
p. 10,504	3, 24, 25
p. 10,507	3
Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction and Enforcement Act, 9 U.L.A. (1999):	
Introductory note, 9 U.L.A. 114-115 (Supp. 2012).....	5
§ 102(7), 9 U.L.A. 122 (Supp. 2012)	19
§ 105, 9 U.L.A. 622.....	5
§ 201, 9 U.L.A. 671	20
§§ 201-202, 9 U.L.A. 671-674.....	5
§ 201(a), 9 U.L.A. 671	19
§ 302, 9 U.L.A. 690.....	6
§ 303, 9 U.L.A. 690-691	5
13C Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008)	22
